

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Charlottesville Division**

ELIZABETH SINES, SETH WISPELWEY,
MARISSA BLAIR, APRIL MUÑIZ, MAR-
CUS MARTIN, NATALIE ROMERO, CHEL-
SEA ALVARADO, JOHN DOE, and
THOMAS BAKER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JASON KESSLER, RICHARD SPENCER,
CHRISTOPHER CANTWELL, JAMES
ALEX FIELDS, JR., VANGUARD AMER-
ICA, ANDREW ANGLIN, MOONBASE
HOLDINGS, LLC, ROBERT “AZZMADOR”
RAY, NATHAN DAMIGO, ELLIOTT
KLINE a/k/a ELI MOSLEY, IDENTITY
EVROPA, MATTHEW HEIMBACH, MAT-
THEW PARROTT a/k/a DAVID MATTHEW
PARROTT, TRADITIONALIST WORKER
PARTY, MICHAEL HILL, MICHAEL
TUBBS, LEAGUE OF THE SOUTH, JEFF
SCHOEP, NATIONAL SOCIALIST MOVE-
MENT, NATIONALIST FRONT, AUGUS-
TUS SOL INVICTUS, FRATERNAL ORDER
OF THE ALT-KNIGHTS, LOYAL WHITE
KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX KLAN, and
EAST COAST KNIGHTS OF THE KU
KLUX KLAN a/k/a EAST COAST KNIGHTS
OF THE TRUE INVISIBLE EMPIRE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-00072-NKM

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY FROM
DEFENDANT NATIONAL SOCIALIST MOVEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Brief History of NSM 2

II. NSM’s Role at Unite the Right..... 3

III. From the Outset, NSM Refused to Comply with Its Discovery Obligations..... 4

IV. Schoep’s Attempted Scheme to Transfer NSM to James Stern to Avoid This Lawsuit..... 5

V. Colucci Reincorporated NSM in Florida to Take Control Back from Stern 7

VI. NSM Continued Its Failure to Comply with Its Discovery Obligations..... 9

VII. Colucci’s Deposition Revealed That NSM Has Withheld Numerous Responsive Documents, Accounts, and Devices..... 13

 A. Colucci Confirmed That NSM Conducted No Meaningful Investigation into Custodians or Responsive Documents Despite the Order Requiring It to Do So 13

 B. Colucci Confirmed That NSM and Schoep Have Failed to Produce Numerous Responsive Documents 14

 C. Colucci Confirmed That NSM Has Withheld Responsive Devices and Accounts 16

VIII. NSM Has Still Failed to Comply with Its Discovery Obligations..... 17

LEGAL STANDARDS 18

ARGUMENT 19

I. NSM Is Subject to Plaintiffs’ Discovery Requests and This Court’s Orders 19

II. NSM Should Be Compelled to Produce Electronic Devices, Social Media Accounts, and Documents Responsive to Plaintiffs’ Discovery Requests..... 22

 A. NSM Should Be Compelled to Produce Colucci’s Electronic Devices, Social Media Accounts, and Responsive Documents..... 22

B. NSM Should Be Compelled to Conduct an Investigation into NSM
Custodians, Including Collecting and Producing Documents from All
Individuals Known to be Formerly or Currently Associated with NSM..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

3M Innovative Props. Co. v. Tomar Elecs.,
 No. 05-cv-756-MJD, 2006 WL 2670038 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006) 24, 25

Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc. v. Pearl Ave. USA, Ltd.,
 No. 2:09CV540, 2010 WL 11564919 (E.D. Va. Oct. 6, 2010) 20

Carrillo v. Borges Constr., LLC,
 No. GJH-13-641, 2016 WL 5716186 (D. Md. Sept. 30, 2016) 20

Charles Schwab & Co. v. WS Wealth Mgmt., LLC,
 No. 1:16CV0352 (AJT/IDD), 2016 WL 7033699 (E.D. Va. Dec. 2, 2016)..... 20, 21

Free Bridge Auto Sales, Inc. v. Focus, Inc.,
 No. 3:08-CV-00002, 2014 WL 521661 (W.D. Va. Feb. 4, 2014) 21

Halsey v. Urban Telecomms. Corp.,
 95 F.3d 41 (4th Cir. 1996) 20

Hern v. Telsys Int’l, Inc.,
 139 F.3d 889 (4th Cir. 1998) 20

Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Mid-Atl. States v. Clary & Moore, P.C.,
 123 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 1997) 20, 21

La Bella Dona Skin Care, Inc. v. Belle Femme Enters., LLC,
 805 S.E.2d 399 (Va. 2017)..... 20

Moore v. Napolitano,
 723 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2010) 19, 22, 23

Morris v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs., Inc.,
 No. 1:10-cv-388, 2012 WL 5347826 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 26, 2012) 24, 25

Poole ex rel. Elliott v. Textron, Inc.,
 192 F.R.D. 494 (D. Md. 2000)..... 19, 22, 23, 24

Selee Corp. v. McDanel Advanced Ceramic Techs., LLC,
 No. 1:15-cv-00129-MR, 2016 WL 4546446 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 31, 2016)..... 19, 23

Terry v. Modern Inv. Co.,
 No. 3:04-cv-00085, 2006 WL 2434264 (W.D. Va. Aug. 21, 2006) 24

United States v. Carolina Transformer Co.,
 978 F.2d 832 (4th Cir. 1992) 20

Waterford Inv. Servs., Inc. v. Bosco,
No. 3:10CV548-REP, 2011 WL 3820723 (E.D. Va. July 29, 2011)..... 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 18, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(a)(1)..... 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a) 1, 25
